
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 3RD AUGUST 2020 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 29th June 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 19/01544/FUL - Continued use of land and farm buildings as a farm based 
Rural Educational and Interpretation Visitor Centre with associated facilities 
including visitor parking. Development to include the retention of outdoor play 
equipment, toilet blocks, animal enclosures, shelters and fencing, the wall 
filling the formerly open sided elevation of the southernmost building, 
pedestrian link between the café/play barn and winter barn and steel walling 
adjacent to the visitor parking area. Retention of a mobile office building for a 



- 2 - 

twelve month period - Seafield Farm, Seafield Lane, Beoley, B98 9DB  - Mr M. 
Attwell (Pages 5 - 38) 
 

6. 20/00521/FUL - Extension to existing data hall set up.  New self contained 
data hall - Land At, The Cofton Centre, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire - Mr. I. Berry (Pages 39 - 54) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman conside
[...]
y 30th July 2020. 
 

3) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the 
responses received from consultees and third parties, an 
appraisal of the main planning issues, the case officer’s 
presentation and a recommendation.  All submitted plans and 
documentation for each application, including consultee 
responses and third party representations, are available to view in 
full via the Public Access facility on the Council’s website 
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk  
 

4) It should be noted that, in coming to its decision, the Committee 
can only take into account planning issues, namely policies 
contained in the Bromsgrove District Plan (the Development Plan) 
and other material considerations, which include Government 
Guidance and other relevant policies published since the adoption 
of the Development Plan and the “environmental factors” (in the 
broad sense) which affect the site.   

 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when 
the committee might have to move into closed session to consider 
exempt or confidential information.  For agenda items that are 
exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live 
stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be 
recorded. 



Planning Committee 
29th June 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL - MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

29TH JUNE 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), S. J. Baxter, 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, 
S. G. Hession, P.L. Thomas and H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (Substitute) 

  
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. S Edden, Miss. C Wood, 
Ms. C. Flanagan, Mrs. J. Gresham and Mrs. S. Sellers 
 
 
 

7/20   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R. J. Deeming, 
Councillor J. E. King and Councillor P. M. McDonald.  Councillor H. D. N. 
Rone-Clarke attended as substitute for Councillor P.M. McDonald. 
 

8/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9/20   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 1st June 2020 
were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 1st June 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

10/20   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
There were no Update reports. 
 
 

11/20   20/00335/FUL - CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY FOUR BEDROOM 
DETACHED HOUSE WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING - LAND REAR OF 56 BRACES LANE, MARLBROOK, 
B60 1DY - MS. G. JENKINSON 
 
Officers presented the report and outlined the application for a two 
storey four bedroom dwelling to be built on land currently forming part of 
the rear garden of 56 Braces Lane.  The proposed dwelling had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
29th June 2020 

1 
 

designed to have frontage onto Old Birmingham Road and the 
application included a new access.  
 
It was noted that four letters of objection to the scheme had been 
received from local residents. 
 
Officers had considered the layout and density and had concluded that 
the design would integrate with the existing street scene.  The location 
and position of the proposed dwelling had been assessed in relation to 
the neighbouring properties and the plans deemed acceptable with 
regard to residential amenity. 
 
With regard to the access from Old Birmingham Road, no objections had 
been received from County Highways.  The driveway would be 
configured to accommodate three parking spaces with sufficient room for 
vehicles to turn and exit forward facing onto the highway. 
 
No objections had been received from the Council’s Tree Officer, from 
North Worcestershire Water Management or Severn Trent Water. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr R. Durkin (local resident) addressed 
the Committee in objection to the application and Ms G. Jenkinson 
(agent for the application) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  Councillor H. Jones in whose ward the site was located also 
addressed the Committee. 
 
In debating the application Members commented on the principle of 
development and the location and scale of the dwelling.  Officers 
clarified that permitted development rights in accordance with the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)(England) Order 
2015 would be restricted as set out in Condition 15 on page 15 of the 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 13 to 15 of the agenda. 
 
 

12/20   20/00442/FUL - SIDE EXTENSION AT FIRST FLOOR LEVEL PLUS 
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION - 46 REA AVENUE, RUBERY, 
BIRMINGHAM, B45 9SS - MR. M. BANKS 
 
Officers presented the report and outlined the application for a side 
extension and single storey rear extension to the semi-detached 
property at 46 Rea Avenue.  Members were advised that the 
recommendation was for refusal based on the side extension element of 
the application.   
 
Officers had found the application to be non-compliant when assessed 
against the relevant policy (BD19 High Quality Design) and 
Supplementary Planning Document (“SPD”).  The two concerns 
identified by officers were :- 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
29th June 2020 

1 
 

 
1. The enclosing of the existing gap between number 46 and 

number 48 Rea Avenue and that this would undermine the 
character of the street and be harmful to the area.  In this regard it 
was noted that number 48 Rea Avenue had already had a side 
extension added in the 1990s consisting of a part flat roof and 
part gable arrangement. 

2. That the design of the proposed extension would not comply with 
the requirements of the SPD for side extensions to be “set down” 
and “set back” so as to be subordinate in size and prominence to 
the main building.  The design being proposed was flush to the 
original dwelling. 

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr M. Banks (applicant) addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.  Councillor P. M. McDonald in 
whose ward the site was located also addressed the Committee. 
 
In debating the application the Members referred to points raised during 
public speaking including the significant number of houses on Rea 
Avenue which had already had “flush” side extensions added and the 
suggestion that the existing street scene would be better complimented 
by a “flush” side extension in this specific location, as opposed to one 
that was “setback”. 
 
A number of members commented that they had independently visited 
the area to gain a better appreciation of the street scene and the types 
of dwellings and extensions already in situ. 
 
Following further discussion Members indicated that they considered the 
scale and design of the proposed first floor side extension to be 
acceptable in relation to the character of the original dwelling and that it 
would not be harmful to the visual amenity of the locality. 
 
An alternative recommendation was proposed and seconded that 
planning permission be granted subject to officers imposing the 
appropriate standard conditions including those with regard to 
implementation, time periods and materials. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted and that authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to impose 
appropriate planning conditions. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.07 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr M Attwell 
Attwell Farms 
Ltd 

Continued use of land and farm buildings 
as a farm based Rural Educational and 
Interpretation Visitor Centre with associated 
facilities including visitor parking. 
Development to include the retention of 
outdoor play equipment, toilet blocks, 
animal enclosures, shelters and fencing, 
the wall filling the formerly open sided 
elevation of the southernmost building, 
pedestrian link between the café/play barn 
and winter barn and steel walling adjacent 
to the visitor parking area. Retention of a 
mobile office building for a twelve month 
period. 

  
Seafield Farm 
Seafield Lane 
Beoley 
B98 9DB 

30.06.20 19/01544/FUL 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED 
 
Consultations 
  
Beoley Parish Council objects on two grounds:- 
  
‘1.    Concerns around safe and sustainable access to the application site by visitors 
along Seafield Lane. 
  
‘We note that the site is not actually situated on a bus route, and that the nearest bus 
route is approximately 1km away from the site, making access by public transport difficult. 
We do not feel that Seafield Lane is safe for pedestrians to use to walk to the site, given 
that it is used frequently by heavy goods vehicles serving other businesses and that there 
are inadequate footpaths along the lane. Therefore, most visitors are likely to access the 
site by motor transport, which would lead to a general increase in traffic on surrounding 
roads. 
  
‘2.    Concerns around the use of the adjacent field as an overspill car park. 
  
‘We note that the applicant suggests the overspill car park, currently a field, is to be used 
only 23 days per year when the site is at its busiest. However, given the number of 
visitors the applicant has claimed to come to the site (600 per week, rising to 1200 per 
week during school term-time), we are concerned that the field (which is adjacent to 
some residential properties in Cherry Pit lane) will be used more often than this, which 
would have a harmful effect on the greenbelt and could eventually lead to the field being 
resurfaced with permanent hard
[...]
 main play/cafe building.  
Members are reminded that the housing of livestock in conjunction with the farm park is 
not an agricultural use.  The third and largest building, originally an open sided livestock 
building, now has walled elevations to provide weather-proof space for visitors inside 
using the play area, café, shop and animal petting shed. 
 
The proposal extends to include a change of use of farm land to the south of the 
application buildings (2.54ha) to provide an area of outdoor recreation consisting of 
enclosed animal paddocks with shelters and open land (described on the submission 
plan as Multi-use Animal Paddocks for Farm Livestock and Visitor Education) and 
children’s play equipment (described on the submission plan as Outdoor Play Zone).   
 
Two further areas are used for visitor parking, one on hardstanding within the farm 
complex and the other, used as overspill, on an adjoining field, between Seafield Lane 
and Cherry Pit Lane.  
 
Green Belt  
The site is on Green Belt designated land. 
 
The Framework sets out the Government’s approach towards the protection of Green 
Belt.  It states that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by 
keeping land permanently open; the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their 
openness and their permanence. 
 
Framework Paragraph 143 states that inappropriate development is, by definition, 
harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances. 
 
Paragraph 144 states that when considering any planning application, local planning 
authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt.  
‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist unless the harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed 
by other considerations. 
 
Whether the proposal is inappropriate development 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

Paragra
[...]

not constitute sustainable development. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED 
 
1. The proposal, on Green Belt designated land, is inappropriate development and by 
 definition should not be approved except in very special circumstances.  Other 
 harm has been identified in terms of impact upon Green Belt openness and 
 one of the purposes of Green Belt, namely safeguarding the countryside from 
 encroachment. No very special circumstances exist or have been put forward that 
 would outweigh the harm by reason of its inappropriateness and by reason of the 
 other identified harm.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Bromsgrove District 
 Plan Policy  BDP4.4 (b) and Paragraph 144 and Paragraph 145 b) and 
 Paragraphs 146 d)  and e) of the  National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
2. The proposal would cause unacceptable harm to the landscape arising from the 
 cumulative impact of the development, including the animal enclosures/play 
 area/toilet blocks and associated paraphernalia, built mass of the main building 
 and the overspill car park.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Bromsgrove 
 District Plan Policy  BDP1.4 (d), BDP21  g) and Paragraph 170 (b) of the National 
 Planning Policy Framework. 
 
3. There are no bus routes / stops located within acceptable walking distance from 
 the proposed development.  The lack of adequate footway provision and street 
 lighting and distance from urban centres will deter journeys on foot and cycle.  
 Therefore, the Council finds that the proposal would not represent sustainable 
 development, and other material considerations do not outweigh the conflict with 
 the Bromsgrove District Plan.  The proposal would be contrary to Bromsgrove 
 District Plan Policies BDP1.4 a); BDP13.1 e); BDP15.1 a) and c); BDP 16.6, 
 BDP22.1 (c) and Paragraph 84 of the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 
4. Due to the close proximity of the overspill car park to Seafield Lodge the residents 
 of that property would be subjected to an adverse noise impact from its use 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

 contrary to Bromsgrove District Plan Policy BDP1.4 (e), BDP19 (t)  and Paragraph 
 180 (a) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



19/01544/FUL  

Seafield Farm 
Seafield Lane 

Beoley 
 

Continued use of land and farm buildings as a farm based Rural 
Educational and Interpretation Visitor Centre with associated 
facilities including visitor parking, the retention of outdoor play 
equipment,  toilet blocks, animal enclosures,  shelters and  
fencing, the wall  filling the formerly  open sided elevation of the 
southernmost building,  pedestrian link between the café/play 
barn and winter barn and steel walling adjacent to the visitor 
parking area.  Retention of a mobile office building for a twelve 
month period 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5



Site  Location 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5



Satellite View 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



Site 
entrance 

Approach to site along Seafield Lane 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5



73m 

61m 

73m 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 28

A
genda Item

 5



Main yard parking 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5



Features within 
main building 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 5



Play area and toilet blocks 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5



Enclosures and animal shelters 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 33

A
genda Item

 5



Public footpath from 
Cherry Pit Lane 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 5



Drone images of customer 
parking on weekday morning – 
February half-term break 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5



Main entrance off 
Seafield Lane 

Overspill car park 

Seafield Lodge 

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 5



Edge of overspill carpark 

Seafield Lodge 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr Ian Berry Extension to existing data hall set up - New 
self contained data hall 
 
Land At, The Cofton Centre, Groveley Lane, 
Cofton Hackett, Birmingham Worcestershire 

 20/00521/FUL 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted subject to conditions. 
 
Consultations 
  
WRS - Noise  
No objection 
 
WRS – Contamination  
No objection subject to unexpected contamination condition 
 
WRS - Air Quality 
No objection  
 
Cofton Hackett Parish Council  
Cofton Hackett Parish Council members have viewed this application and have no 
comment or objections.  
  
Birmingham City Council  
No Comments Received To Date   
  
North Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration  
The proposals outlined in the planning application will help to secure the future jobs of the 
existing 15 staff members working at this site. 
Securing jobs is a priority for NWedR and we are supportive of this application. 
  
North Worcestershire Water Management  
No objection subject to a drainage condition 
  
Highways - Bromsgrove  
No objection 
 
Publicity   
  

9 letters were sent to adjoining properties on15th May 2020 and expired 8th June 2020.   
  
1 site notice was displayed on 29th May 2020 and expired 22nd June 2020.   
  
An advert was placed in the Bromsgrove Standard on 29th May 2020 and expired on 
15th June 2020. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



20/00521/FUL 
 

No representations had been received at the time of preparing this committee report. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
  
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles  
BDP3 Future Housing and Employment Growth   
BDP13 New Employment Development 
BDP14 Designated Employment  
BDP 16 Sustainable Transport  
BDP19 High Quality Design  
BDP22 Climate Change  
BDP23 Water Management  
 
Others  

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (Feb 2019)  
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
Longbridge Area Action Plan  
 

[...]
es an existing driveway that serves a 
number of existing buildings.  The Atos site currently consists of a 2,500 sq m single 
storey industrial building and associated parking. 
 

Proposal Description   
 
The planning application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey data centre 
(B8 use). The proposed building would measure approximately 96.3m by 27.1m with an 
internal floor area of approximately 2,547 sq m. In terms of height, the proposed building, 
as measured from finished ground floor level, would be approximately 6.8m. The 
structure would be located adjacent to the existing data hall, but would not be physically 
connected.  The proposal does not alter any existing accesses into the site nor reduces 
the current level of car parking (25 spaces in total). 
 
The centre will consist of computing and networking equipment concentrated for the 
purpose of collecting, storing, processing, distributing or allowing access to large 
amounts of data, which will contribute towards the growth of telecommunications 
infrastructure within Bromsgrove. The proposed development will safeguard the 15 
existing jobs associated with this process. 
 

Principle of development   
 

The application site is located within Crofton Centre which has been allocated as 
Designated Employment Land within the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030 as well as 
within the Longbridge Area Action Plan (AAP). The existing site is an undeveloped plot 
within the business park, as outlined above it has an extant planning permission.  
  
Policy BDP14 sets out that designated employment areas ‘are expected to make a 
significant contribution towards creating jobs across Bromsgrove and meeting the 
employment targets identified in Policy BDP3.’ Policy BDP14.1 states that ‘The 
regeneration of the District will continue through maintaining and promoting existing 
employment provision in sustainable, accessible and appropriate locations (as identified 
on the Policies Map)’.  
  
Wit
[...]
ght and dark grey. 
There is an indication by the applicant that solar panels will be installed on top of the roof.  
 
The layout, scale, design and external appearance of the building reflects the commercial 
use.  The design and scale of the building is considered to be appropriate in this 
commercial setting and complies with BDP19 and the NPPF. 
 

Highways and Parking 
 
The development will utilise existing access and parking, which is considered sufficient. 
The site has 25 spaces none will be lost as the result of this development. No new 
access into the site is being proposed. The Highway Authority has raised no objection. 
The proposal and the application is considered to comply with BDP16 and the Longbridge 
AAP.  
 
Noise 
 
With regard to residential amenity, the proposal is set a sufficient distance away from the 
nearest residential properties to be considered to have no significant impacts regarding 
noise levels. Following a site visit WRS Noise are satisfied with the information provided 
that the cumulative noise from the existing installation and the proposed should not 
adversely impact the nearest noise sensitive receptors.  
 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



20/00521/FUL 
 

Contamination 
  
WRS Contamination has no objection to the planning application subject to a suitable 
contamination condition.  
 
Drainage   
  
The site falls within flood zone 1 and it is not considered that there is any significant 
fluvial flood risk to the site. There is some risk to the site from surface water flooding as 
indicated on the EA’s flood mapping. However, appropriately designed drainage can 
mitigate this risk. Subject to a planning condition regarding drainage, North 
Worcestershire Water Management have no objection. 
 
Conclusion 
  
Overall it is considered that the proposed development for the new unit within the Cofton 
Centre accords with the policies in the Bromsgrove District Plan and the NPPF and is 
therefore acceptable. The proposal would e
[...]
Item

 6



District Plan Allocation  

Key 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 6



Existing Site Layout 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 6



Proposed Site Layout 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 6



Proposed Floor Plan 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 6



Front and Rear Elevations 

Enlarged View of 
Elevation 

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 6



Side Elevations 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 29th June 2020
	5 19/01544/FUL - Continued use of land and farm buildings as a farm based Rural Educational and Interpretation Visitor Centre with associated facilities including visitor parking. Development to include the retention of outdoor play equipment, toilet blocks, animal enclosures, shelters and fencing, the wall filling the formerly open sided elevation of the southernmost building, pedestrian link between the café/play barn and winter barn and steel walling adjacent to the visitor parking area. Retention of a mobile office building for a twelve month period - Seafield Farm, Seafield Lane, Beoley, B98 9DB  - Mr M. Attwell
	Officer Presentation - Seafield Farm

	6 20/00521/FUL - Extension to existing data hall set up.  New self contained data hall - Land At, The Cofton Centre, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Birmingham, Worcestershire - Mr. I. Berry
	Officer Presentation - The Cofton Centre






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
3rd August 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD AUGUST 2020, AT 6.04 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, 
S. G. Hession, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

  

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr A. Young, Mr. P. Lester, 
Ms. K. Hanchett, Worcestershire Highways Authority, Mrs. P. Ross and 
Mrs S. Sellers 
 
 
 

14/20   APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

15/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor A. B. L. English declared in relation to Agenda Item 5, (Minute 
No 18/20), that she had a predetermined view on the matter and would 
be speaking on this item as Ward Councillor under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.   
 
Following the conclusion of public speaking, Councillor English took no 
part during the Committee’s debate or in the Committee’s consideration 
nor voting on this matter. 
 

16/20   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 29th June 2020 
were received. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 29th June 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

17/20   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING) 
 
The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read 
Committee Update 1 and 2, which had been published and circulated to 
Planning Committee Members prior to the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 



Planning Committee 
3rd August 2020 

2 
 

18/20   19/01544/FUL - CONTINUED USE OF LAND AND FARM BUILDINGS AS 
A FARM BASED RURAL EDUCATIONAL AND INTERPRETATION 
VISITOR CENTRE WITH ASSOCIATED FACILITIES INCLUDING 
VISITOR PARKING. DEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE THE RETENTION OF 
OUTDOOR PLAY EQUIPMENT, TOILET BLOCKS, ANIMAL 
ENCLOSURES, SHELTERS AND FENCING, THE WALL FILLING THE 
FORMERLY OPEN SIDED ELEVATION OF THE SOUTHERNMOST 
BUILDING, PEDESTRIAN LINK BETWEEN THE CAFÉ/PLAY BARN 
AND WINTER BARN AND STEEL WALLING ADJACENT TO THE 
VISITOR PARKING AREA. RETENTION OF A MOBILE OFFICE 
BUILDING FOR A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD - SEAFIELD FARM, 
SEAFIELD LANE, BEOLEY, B98 9DB  - MR M. ATTWELL 
 
Officers reported that further representations had been received, as 
detailed in the published Update Reports 1 and 2, copies of which were 
provided to Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers further reported that in the event of the application being 
approved, the Highway Authority had recommended that, an additional 
planning condition be included requiring the overspill car park to be 
properly surfaced in a bound material and properly drained; as detailed 
in Committee Update 1, page 1. 
 
Committee Update 2 highlighted that the applicant and Local Residents 
Group had submitted Counsel Opinions in relation to the development.  
In response to these, officers had sought independent legal advice on 
behalf of the District Council.  All three documents were circulated to 
Members in advance of the meeting and placed on the Council’s 
website.  The two Counsel opinions were considered along with the 
independent legal advice sought and officers concluded that the 
committee report was sound and required no changes.  A petition from 
Local Residents Group was received on 31 July 2020, as detailed in 
Committee Update 2. 
 
Officers provided a detailed presentation of the application and in doing 
so informed the Committee that the Application was for continued use of 
land and farm buildings as a farm based rural Educational and 
Interpretation Visitor Centre with associated facilities as detailed on page 
5 of the main agenda report. 
 
The proposal, on Green Belt designated land, was inappropriate 
development and that by definition should not be approved except in 
very special circumstances.  The Council found that the proposal would 
not represent sustainable development, and other material 
considerations did not outweigh the conflict with the Bromsgrove District 
Plan.   
 
The proposal would be contrary to Bromsgrove District Plan Policies 
BDP1.4 a), BDP13.1 e), BDP15.1 a) and c), BDP 16.6, BDP22.1 c) and 
Paragraph 84 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  No very 



Planning Committee 
3rd August 2020 

3 
 

special circumstances existed or had been put forward that would 
outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Ms. S. Griffiths, on behalf of residents, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the Application.  Mr. B. Davies, 
the Applicant’s Agent, on behalf of the Applicant; and Councillor A. B. L. 
English, in whose Ward the Site was located also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
During the debate Members commented on the points made by 
Councillor A. B. L. English, Ward Member, during her address to the 
Committee.  Members raised several questions with regard to the four 
reasons for refusal, as detailed on page 21 of the main agenda report.    
 
Members further commented that a farm based rural Educational and 
Interpretation Visitor Centre would not be possible in a sustainable urban 
area, furthermore the proposed site was in close proximity to 
Birmingham.  Members also noted that the proposal highlighted that the 
existing buildings would be used. 
 
Members noted the suggested additional planning condition from the 
Highways Authority in respect of the overspill car park; and sought 
advice from officers, with regard to a hybrid hard/soft surfacing 
landscaping condition.  
 
Following further debate Members were in agreement that the proposal 
would not cause harm to Green Belt and were therefore of the opinion 
that the proposal was not inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
and would not have an impact on the openness of the Green Belt.  
Councillor P.J. Whittaker highlighted that the development was 
appropriate because it involved the reuse of buildings and that the small 
amount of play equipment and hutches and fencing would mean that 
openness was retained. Members also considered the development to 
be appropriate development because any Green Belt harm arising from 
the overspill car park could be sufficiently mitigated by landscaping. 
 
Members went on to further discuss suitable conditions in the event of 
planning permission being granted.  This included a scheme of hard and 
soft landscaping for the overspill car park, to include the provision of 
sympathetically constructed and drained hard surfacing for visitors to 
park, akin to sympathetic visitor parking schemes found at National Trust 
properties, and provision of acoustic boundary fencing to mute the noise 
of the carpark for the benefit of residents living at Seafield Lodge.   
 
Following on from this discussion, an alternative recommendation to 
grant the application, with delegated powers to allow officers power to 
impose other appropriate general planning conditions, was agreed.   
  
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted as follows:  
 



Planning Committee 
3rd August 2020 

4 
 

a) Provision of a scheme of hard and soft landscaping for the 
overspill car park, to include the provision of sympathetically 
constructed and drained hard surfacing for visitors to access and 
park, and provision of acoustic fencing (including design 
specification) along the boundary of  Seafield Lodge; and  

 
b) Appropriate general planning conditions. 
 
In response to Members, officers clarified that whilst Councillor A. B. L. 
English, Ward Member had requested for the application to be brought 
to committee for determination, this would have happened automatically, 
as required under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation,  because the 
development  consists of the provision of 1000 square metres or more of 
floor space.   
 
Members were also advised that the status of the application was that of 
a Major application.  
 
Members noted the Planning Officer’s further comment that he would 
have to seek clarification on the provisions of The Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 with regard to this  
application. 
 

19/20   20/00521/FUL - EXTENSION TO EXISTING DATA HALL SET UP.  NEW 
SELF CONTAINED DATA HALL - LAND AT, THE COFTON CENTRE, 
GROVELEY LANE, COFTON HACKETT, BIRMINGHAM, 
WORCESTERSHIRE - MR. I. BERRY 
 
Officers provided a detailed presentation and in doing so, informed the 
Committee that the planning application sought permission for the 
erection of a single storey data centre which will be operated by ATOS.  
The application site was located within Cofton Centre which had been 
allocated as Designated Employment Land within the Bromsgrove 
District Plan 2011-2030 as well as the Longbridge Area Action Plan.  
The existing site was an undeveloped plot within the business park. The 
application will assist in the retention of the existing 15 employees. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to page 42 of the main agenda report 
with regard to residential amenity, and that the proposal was set a 
significant distance away from the nearest residential properties to be 
considered to have no significant impacts regarding noise levels.   
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions as set out on pages 43 to 44 of the main agenda report. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


